## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Illinois Tools Works Inc.		02/05/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Finishing Brands Holdings Inc.		
Street Address:	88 11th Avenue NE		
City:	MInneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55413		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1315437	2001		
Registration Number:	0595948	BINKS		
Registration Number:	0598462	BINKS		
Registration Number:	1343776	BINKS		
Registration Number:	0594106	BINKS		
Registration Number:	2116147	CAMAIR		
Registration Number:	3514738	COMPACT BY DEVILBISS		
Registration Number:	3347180	CVI		
Registration Number:	3405171	DAGR		
Registration Number:	0533019	DEV		
Registration Number:	0166404	DE VILBISS		
Registration Number:	0771830	DEVILBISS		
Registration Number:	3314902	DEVILBISS		
Registration Number:	3534043	DEWIPE-OUTS		
		TRADEMARK		

REEL: 005027 FRAME: 0971

Registration Number:	3534044	DRD
Registration Number:	2067854	FINISHLINE
Registration Number:	2834578	СТІ
Registration Number:	3059735	IR SMART
Registration Number:	1450363	
Registration Number:	3135130	PLUS
Registration Number:	3128916	PLUS
Registration Number:	0693818	POGO
Registration Number:	1107789	POLY-CRAFT
Registration Number:	2834579	PRI
Registration Number:	1496635	PULSETRACK
Registration Number:	0628159	RANSBURG
Registration Number:	3628173	RANSFLOW
Registration Number:	0775279	REA
Registration Number:	1518753	R-E-M
Registration Number:	1415580	
Registration Number:	3534045	STARTINGLINE
Registration Number:	3347179	TEKNA
Registration Number:	1270569	TURBODISK
Serial Number:	77372076	VECTOR SOLO

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 6126236944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6126236769
Email: pto@graco.com
Correspondent Name: Douglas B. Farrow
Address Line 1: PO Box 1441

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas B. Farrow
Signature:	/Douglas B. Farrow/
Date:	05/15/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=Illinois Tool Works to Finishing Brands Holdings (HongKong and US) Executed#page1 tif

**REEL: 005027 FRAME: 0972** 

source=Illinois Tool Works to Finishing Brands Holdings (HongKong and US) Executed#page2.tif source=Illinois Tool Works to Finishing Brands Holdings (HongKong and US) Executed#page3.tif source=Illinois Tool Works to Finishing Brands Holdings (HongKong and US) Executed#page4.tif source=Illinois Tool Works to Finishing Brands Holdings (HongKong and US) Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005027 FRAME: 0973

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is entered into on this 2nd day of April, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), between Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Finishing Brands Holdings Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignee"). This Assignment being entered into on the Effective Date pursuant to the transactions contemplated by that certain Asset Purchase Agreement made and entered into as of April 14, 2011, by and among Graco Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Graco Holdings Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Graco Minnesota Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Assignor, and ITW Finishing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not defined herein will have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Appendix A (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and Assignee wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Trademarks.

#### AGREEMENT

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Transferor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Transferee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications and common law rights therein, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action, claims and remedies arising out of or relating to the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

This Assignment may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by each Party.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and subject to the Closing under the Purchase Agreement and shall become effective when one or more such counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party.

[signatures follow]

fb.us.8295045.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 005027 FRAME: 0974

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, have duly executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date first written above.

# Assignor:

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.

Name: Mark W. Croll

Title: Vice President, Intellectual Property

Assignee:

FINISHING BRANDS HOLDINGS INC.

Name: Karen Park Gallivan

Title: Vice President and Secretary

ib.us.8295045,01

## EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Country	RegNo	RegDate	Status
DEV DEVILBISS	Hong Kong	199403401	15-Jun-	Registered
& Design			1994	_

fb.us.8295045.01

## EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Country	RegNo	RegDate	Status
2001	United States of America	1315437	22-Jan-1985	Registered
BINKS	United States of America	595948	28-Sep-1954	Registered
BINKS	United States of America	598462	23-Nov-1954	Registered
BINKS	United States of America	1343776	25-Jun-1985	Registered
BINKS (Stylized)	United States of America	594106	24-Aug-1954	Registered
CAMAIR	United States of America	2116147	25-Nov-1997	Registered
COMPACT BY DEVILBISS	United States of America	3514738	14-Oct-2008	Registered
Cvi	United States of America	3347180	04-Dec-2007	Registered
DAGR	United States of America	3405171	01-Apr-2008	Registered
DEV Stylized	United States of America	533019	07-Nov-1950	Registered
DEVILBISS	United States of America	166404	03-Apr-1923	Registered
DEVILBISS	United States of America	771830	23-Jun-1964	Registered
DEVILBISS	United States of America	3314902	16-Oct-2007	Registered
DEWIPE-OUTS	United States of America	3534043	18-Nov-2008	Registered
DRD	United States of America	3534044	18-Nov-2008	Registered
FINISHLINE	United States of America	2067854	03-Jun-1997	Registered
GTI	United States of America	2834578	20-Apr-2004	Registered
IR SMART	United States of America	3059735	14-Feb-2006	Registered
JGA Design	United States of America	1450363	04-Aug-1987	Registered
PLUS	United States of America	3135130	29-Aug-2006	Registered
PLUS & Design	United States of America	3128916	15-Aug-2006	Registered
POGO	United States of America	693818	01-Mar-1960	Registered
POLY-CRAFT	United States of America	1107789	05-Dec-1978	Registered
PRI	United States of America	2834579	20-Apr-2004	Registered

Trademark	Country	RegNo	RegDate	Status
PULSETRACK	United States of America	1496635	19-Jul-1988	Registered
RANSBURG	United States of America	628159	05-Jun-1956	Registered
RANSFLOW	United States of America	3628173	26-May-2009	Registered
R-E-A	United States of America	775279	18-Aug-1964	Registered
R-E-M	United States of America	1518753	03-Jan-1989	Registered
SPRAY GUN CONFIGURATION	United States of America	1415580	04-Nov-1986	Registered
STARTINGLINE	United States of America	3534045	18-Nov-2008	Registered
TEKNA	United States of America	3347179	04-Dec-2007	Registered
TURBODISK	United States of America	1270569	20-Mar-1984	Registered
VECTOR SOLO	United States of America	77/372076	15-Jan-2008	Pending

fb.us.8295045.01

\* \* \*

Trademark Assignment ITW Inc. to FBH

Exhibit A